

No. 17-778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAR ALONZO QUARLES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David Oscar Markus
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
40 NW Third Street
Penthouse 1
Miami, FL 33128

Thomas M. Bondy
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
tbondy@orrick.com

Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress’s Definition Of Burglary As Surreptitiously Remaining Embodies A Contemporaneous Intent Requirement.....	3
A. Pre-ACCA commentators recommended that burglary expand to only <i>surreptitious</i> remaining.	3
B. Congress incorporated this recommendation in its 1980s legislation.	7
C. A surreptitious remaining necessarily embodies a contemporaneous intent requirement.....	9
II. Eliminating Burglary’s Contemporaneous Intent Requirement Would Violate The Principles Of Due Process And Separation Of Powers Underlying The Rule Of Lenity.	12
A. Absent a clear expression of Congressional intent, the choice between interpretations of a criminal statute is governed by the rule of lenity.	12

B. There is insufficient evidence of Congressional intent to eliminate the contemporaneous intent requirement to justify that dramatic change in the definition of burglary.	14
1. Contemporaneous intent at entry has long been a defining characteristic of burglary.	15
2. “Remaining” was seen as modifying the entry element, not the intent element.....	16
3. Congress did not suggest an intent to deviate from this consensus.	18
C. Eliminating the contemporaneous intent requirement would lead to unjustified and draconian results.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.C.D.</i> , No. CA2014-06-085, 2015 WL 307842 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2015)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Tingle</i> , 419 A.2d 6 (Pa. 1980)	16
<i>Day v. State</i> , 532 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	19
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 653 S.E.2d 503 (Ga. App. 2007)	21
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 320 A.2d 296 (D.C. 1974)	15, 16
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 546 N.E.2d 913 (N.Y. 1989)	2, 10, 11, 12, 18, 22
<i>People v. Licata</i> , 268 N.E.2d 787 (N.Y. 1971)	17
<i>People v. Tinkler</i> , 407 N.E.2d 985 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	14
<i>State v. Dible</i> , 538 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1995)	13

<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 172 P.3d 18 (Kan. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 70 So. 3d 705 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Howe</i> , 805 P.2d 806 (Wash. 1991)	21
<i>State v. Mahoe</i> , 972 P.2d 287 (Haw. 1998).....	12
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 789 P.2d 766 (Wash. App. 1990)	21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	8, 20
<i>Timmons v. State</i> , 500 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Herrera-Montes</i> , 490 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13, 14, 19

<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	13
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	13
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	20
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 89-801, § 2(a), 80 Stat. 1516, 1516 (1966)	4
Pub. L. No. 89-801, § 3, 80 Stat. 1516, 1516 (1966).....	3
Pub. L. No. 98 ch. 18, 98 Stat. 1837, 2185, 18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(c)(9) (1982 ed., Supp. III)	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.02(a) (West 1974)	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	20
Other Authorities	
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 8.13 (1986).....	1, 8, 9, 16, 17
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code § 221.1 (1980)	4, 5, 6, 9, 15, 16

National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws, Final Report (1971).....	4
National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal laws, Working Papers (1970)	4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 22
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	9
S.1630, 97th Cong. § 1711 (1981).....	7
S.1630, 97th Cong. § 1712 (1981).....	7
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981)	7, 17, 18, 22
S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983)	7, 18
